NEW 2-STORY+BASEMENT SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING

TYPE V-A FULLY SPRINKLERED NFPA 13D OCCUPANCY "R-3"
821 GLENMERE WAY LOS ANGELES CA 90049

PROJECT INFORMATION

PROJECT ADDRESS: 821 GLENMERE WAY, LOS ANGELES, CA 90049

16,239.41 (SQFT)

LOT/PARCEL AREA

ASSESSOR PARCEL NO. (APN) 4426-028-019
LOT: 64

TRACT: TR17191

THOMAS BROTHERS GRID:
MAP REFERENCE:

PAGE 631 - GRID E1
M B 609-51/57

BLOCK: NONE

ARB (LOT CUT REFERENCE): NONE

MAP SHEET: 1388137

ZONING: RE15-1-H
PROJECT TEAM

OWNER/DEVELOPER

HERSEL MANGOL & 821 GLENMERE, LLC
C/0 WESLEY RICHARDS

DESIGNER LEILA MESBAHI

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

GREYSTONE ENGINEERING GROUP INC

CIVIL ENGINEER

GREYSTONE ENGINEERING GROUF INC

SURVEYOR M&G CIVIL ENGINEERING

SOILS ENGINEER

GEOTECH CONSULTANTS, INC

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: THE LAND
REFERRED TO IN THIS SURVEY IS
SITUATED IN THE CITY OF LOS
ANGELES, COUNTY  OF Los
ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
LOT 64 OF TRACT NO. 17191 AS PER
MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 609 PAGES
51-57 OF MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF
THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID
COUNTY.

SUBUECT PROPERTY //
831 GLENMERE WAY

VICINITY MAP

GENERAL NOTES:

“THE CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT RESTTRICT A FIVE-_FODT CLEAR AND
UNOBSTRUCTED ACCESS T0 ANY WATER OR POWER DISTRIBUTION
FAGUTIES(POVER, POLES PULL BOIES TRANSFORNERS, VAULTS,

S, METERS, APPURTENANCES, ETC.) OF TO
FTHE Lo0k-p. THE CONSTRUCTION SHALL NoT BE w\ww rm r:n
OF ANY FOWER LINES-WHETHER OR HE LINES AR
R PROPERTY: 5'AS AN ALTERNATIVE QBFAIN DWP APPROAL

(351) B0B-8100

CONTACT DIG ALERT BEFORE EXGAVATION TO VERIFY UNDERGROUND LINES:

DI

APPLICABLE CODES
LABC 2020, LA MUNICIPAL CODE, 2017 BASELINE HILLSIDE ORDINANCE

SETBACK RANGE USED:
TOTAL FRONTAGE USED IN THE CALCULATION: 273.00 FT

2.00-10.00 ft

/ LOS ANGELES ZONING CODE, 2020 LOS ANGELES FIRE CODE, CEC 2019 CPC
ya 2019, CMC 2019, CITY OF LOS ANGELES RESIDENTIAL GREEN CODE 2020, LARC
% 2020
T //\\
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PREVAILING SETBACK 6.67 ft W1 | oooR & witbow schEbULE
o2 | oooR = winoow sonnuE
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40% FROM TOTAL FRONTAGE ENTERED: 109.20 ft 2o
NO OF LOTS USED IN THE CALCULATION: 3 pe o
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ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA TABULATION
A.  ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA ZONING CODE (PER B.H.0. 2017)

2017 B.H.0. GUARANTEED MIN. RESIDENTIAL FLOOR ARE (NOT USED)

SLOPE ANALYSIS CALCS METHOD + 20% BONUS (BONUS ONLY APPLIED TO RA,RE, AND RS

ZONES PER 12.21C.10(b)(2): c.CUMULATIVE SIDE YARDS SETBACK OPTION )

RESIDENTIAL FLOOR AREA BONUS PER LAMC SEC. 12.21 C.10- (b)(3)
4795.514959.1(20% XRFA) = 5,754.61 SQ.FT.
B. ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA BUILDING CODE

TABLE 503 CBC 2019 TYPE V-A FULLY SPRINKLERED NFPA-13D, OCCUPANCY R-3

BUILDING AREA TABULATIONS PER FLOOR

TOTAL BUILDING AREA SUMMARY

BHORFA TOTAL FLOOR AREA
PROPOSED 5731SF.
ALLOWABLE 5754 S.F

RESIDENTIAL FLOOR AREA (R.F.A.)

sImsE - ( sTMEeE
BUILDING AREA ALLOWABLE RFA.

THE MAXIMUM ENVELOPE HEIGHT FOR PROPERTIES IN HEIGHT DISTRICT "1" SHALL BE 30"

A. BUILDING CODE ALLOWABLE HEIGHT

R-3 OCCUPANCY AND TYPE V-A FULLY SPRINKLERED NFPA 13D

AREA EXEMPTIONS PER LA B.H.0. 2017 ORDINANCE:

*B.H.0. EXEMPTION USED FOR OPEN TO BELOW AREA: THE FIRST 100 SQUARE FEET OF
ANY STORY OR PORTION OF A STORY OF THE MAIN BUILDING ON A LOT WITH A CEILING

HEIGHT GREATER THAN 14 FEET SHALL BE COUNTED ONLY ONCE.

* BASEMENT (INCLUDING BASEMENT GARAGE): EXEMPTED FROM B.H.O. CALCULATIONS.

E AREA TABULATION PER FLOOR MAIN BUILDING
-
s ZONING CODE: 0 51 wis 10 e sus, v sooL s #0 sos siowss | 2,517 + 361 (OVERHANG >5' DIST. TO BLD'G) = 2,878 S.F.
UP T0 5 OIERAMIC 4D EDVERTD GALCONES WH 5 SOX VALLS) AU i ST 26T, AT, CuPhENT R )
O BRO" o s
<- BUILDING CODE: N0 £ MALS WELUONG ERUMGS 10 COVERED BALCONES 2517 + 731 (QVERHANG) + 96 (STAIR)=3,344 S.F.  (R-3 0CC.)
m 1,624 + 105 (STORAGE) = 1,729 S.F. GARAGE  (U-OCC.) ENVELOPE HEIGHT
SCHOOL DISTRICT: e oeone roume TEriee Coveren SRLCes A 3,155 S F. {NOT INCLUDING GARAGE+ NCLIDING EXT, WALS)
PER TABLE 12.21 C.10-4 LAMC.
AREA TABULATION PER FLOOR MAIN BUILDING (FIRST FLOOR)
o
'(TJ o) ZONING CODE: (40 £, s, 0 e, i, o s, e e oot v | 2.795+B(OVERHUNG> 5)+(57+61)(OVERHANG SURROUNDED BY 2 WALLS)=
26 P To & ERHANG AYD COVERE GALCES ARz Wi 3 SOE W) 2,921 SF.
T BHO. 2,795+(57+61)(OVERHUNG BY WALLS)+100(STAIR
iC T ewone s, DoeTOS) SHAFT)+22(ELEVATOR SHAFT)= 3,035 S F.
BUILDING CODE: 0 o, wiis newont i eszar o covmes soows | 3,035+ 458(OTHER OVERHANGS) = 3,493 SF. R30CC) BUILDING HEIGHT
TETFE SUUING PN DTG COERD SCES A0
SCHOOL DISTRICT: 4 20618F
CBC 2019 TABLE 503
[a) AREA TABULATION PER FLOOR MAIN BUILDING (SECOND FLOOR)
oc
% () ZONING CODE: (W0 BXT. WALS, 0 WEK, ST, N POGL UTIY i AW PO SH01ER 2696 SF [ALLOWABLE HEIGHT: 60' ABOVE GRADE PLANE ]
o] ot el VNG @ R LY :
AP —— [ALLOWABLE NUMBER OF STORIES: 3
Qa BHO ¢ ” 2696 SF.
Wi
BUILDING CODE: 40 X, WALS WCLLBNG OVFHANGS AUD DOVERED BALENES 2,696 +100 (STAIR) = 2,796 S - (R30CC)
'SCHOOL DISTRICT: _(ENTRE S0LDNG FOOTNT DN GoVEED BALONES 41D OVEHAGS) 2843SF. B. ZONING CODE ALLOWABLE HEIGHT

ZONING HEIGHT LIMIT PER
LAB.H.0. FOR RE15-1:

30 FEET MAX. BUILDING ENVELOPE HEIGHT FROM NATURAL
OR FINISH GRADE (WHICHEVER IS LOWER) AT ANY POINT.

HEIGHT LIMITATION WITHIN 20 FEET
DISTANCE OF FRONT PROPERTY LINE

PER B.H.0. SEC. 12.21C.10 (D)(5):

24 FEET MAX. FROM EXISTING GRADE AT THE CENTERLINE OF
OR MIDPOINT OF THE ROAD ON WHICH THE LOT FRONTS.

LOWEST GRADE: 708.14  WITHIN 5' OF BUILDING FOOTPRINT
(NATURAL OR FINISH GRADE, WHICHEVER IS LOWER)

BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES EXTENDING MORE THAN 6 FEET ABOVE NATURAL GROUND LEVEL
SHALL COVER NO MORE THAN 40% OF THE AREA OF A LOT. LAMC 12.21 C.10.(E)(1)
LOT AREA: 16,239.41 SQ.FT.

BUILDING AND STRUCTURES EXTENDING > 6' ABOVE NATURAL GROUND LEVEL: 5,151+900 SQ.FT.

LOT COVERAGE = 6,051 : 16,239.41=37% (40% ALLOWED)

PARKING REQUIREMENTS

BUILDING AREA (R.F.A.): 5,713 S.F.

PARKING REQUIREMENTS:
FIRST 2,400 S.F.
ADDITIONAL 1,000 S.F.
ADDITIONAL 1,000 S.F.
ADDITIONAL 1,000 S.F.

FOR5,731S.F. 5SPACE REQUIRED

DESIGN

208 5. BEVERLY DR, SUITE 202
RLY WIS, C4 80212

TEL:310.889.3831

EWAL: ILAMESBAHIDESICN.COM

CONFORMTY STATEMENT:

ESCRFTION __ BY _ DATE

REVISIONS
o,

BT

NEW TWO STORY SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE
OVER BASEMENT
PROJECT ADDRESS:
821 GLENMERE WAY LOS ANGELES CA 90049
OWNERS: WESLEY RICHARDS & HERSEL MANGOLI

DESIGNED BY: | L.MESBAHI

CHECKED BY: B.BARDI

DRAWN BY: L MESBAHI

DATE DRAWN:

JOB NUMBER: | M=t121

SHEET TITLE:

PROJECT
INFORMATION

SHEET NUMBER:

AO0.1A




BASEMENT LEVEL QUALIFICATION

712.08 (GRADE PLANE)
715,18 F.5. STORY ABOVE GRADE PLANE ELEVATION
708.18 F.5. OF BASEMENT

BASEMENT QUALIFICATION GENERAL DEFINITION
2z E

'ONING CODH
STEP 1 | e5amesios o Sal e i iemms s iFe
M

oo ST VAL W DUV GROE GEVTSE ST TN G0

R e —

7 o e va
STEP 2 |  BASEMENT QUALIFICATION GENERAL DEFINITION |

BUILDING CODE

SRS R SR SRR e e

BT e B e o narencrn, |

BASEMENT QUALIFICATION (BHO)

STEP 3 ONING CODE

o s WA SRTIROR 0 L S B D
BONT GO THE FNED O MATURAL HUCE, WHES 3 OWCH FOR 60% FSCOT (T FERWETERLENIT & e

oL DO W TN T
T e L —
R 5 LS VAT DA T T A PR R R R0 T SACHDNT

LOWER LEVEL QUALIFIES AS BASEMENT

GRADE PLANE CALCULATION

VHERE THE FINISHED GROUND LEVEL SLOPES AWAY FROM THE EXTERIOR WALLS, THE REFERENCE PLANE SHALL BE ESTABLISHED BY
THE LOWEST POINTS WITHIN THE AREA BETWEEN THE BUILDING AND THE LOT LNE OR, WHERE THE LOT LIE IS MORE THAN 6 FEET
FRO THE BULDING, BETWEEN THE BUILDING AND A PONT 6 FEET FROM
AL GIVEN ELEVATION POINTS ARE BASED ON LOWEST POINT OF FINISH OR NATURAL GRADE (WHICHEVER 15 LOWER)

BETWEEN THE BUILDING AND A POINT & FEET FROM THE BLILDING

THE BUILDING.

GRADE FLANE CALCS:
((717:36+714.7 1V2X17.08+((71 4.7 1 +7 1 4.67U2X1.€6+((714.57+714.67U223.75'+ (71 4.67+714.91 1219.66+
12,229.67 118655 16978.16 €.905.63

[(714.91 4711 OOY2IX18. 16-+((71 1.00+706. | BY2IX25. 58+((708. 1 54708, | BY2IK | 2.4 1"+((705, 1547 10.64Y2IK 5,25+
2,47.26 18,i51.31 878851 10616.5
[(710.64+4717 30J2X10.5H(717.30+7 | 8.1 4Y2X49. 1 GH([7 18.14+7 | 4 94V2K33.91"H([7 1 4.94+708. | 4Y2I2 | 00+
7.496.65 35,283.11 24.297.67 14.942.34
[(708.14+708. 14Y21X17.41"+[(708. 1 4+ 708. | 4Y2X32.08' +1(708. 14+ 708. | 4Y2}X 1 8.33 +1(708. 1 4+ 708. 1 4y2X1 141"
12,3287 22717.13 12,98020 8,079.87
(708144708, 1 4U21¥46.G6+ (708 | 44717, 36121¥43.50
330432 31,004.62

PERIMETER LENGHT =407.51
GRADE PLANE= 290, 179.73 - 407.51 =712.06 (GRADE PLANE]

TYEP OF STREET PER HILLSIDE ORDINANCE

SUBSTANDARD PER HILLSIDE ORDINANCE REFERRAL FORM

REQUIRED STREET DEDICATION
0' STREET DEDICATION REQUIRED AND PROVIDED
PER APPROVED PRELIMINARY REFERRAL FORM DATE: AUGUST 11TH 2022

ROOF TOP SUN DECK
SUN DECK AREA 735 S.F.
OCCUPANT LOAD: 735 S. F.

5=49 R-3 OCCUPANCY

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY/PUBLIC WORKS
PRELMININARY REFERRAL FORM FOR
BASELINE HILLSIDE ORDINANCE NO. 181,624 AND HILLSIDE ORDINANCE No. 174,652

Building and Safety
821 NGLENMEREWAY  District map 1388137 APN 4426028019
Tact ___ TR17191 Block Lot 64
ublic Works:
Limited (for all blic or private, abutting or adjacent

Standard
to the lot(s) (LAMIC 12.21A17(e)(1)) or LAMC 12.21C10()(1))

R/Wwidth 32 Roadwaywidth: 26" Planindex ___ P18331

o 36' )
[)Lot fronts on a substandard hillside limited street Dedication required? ENo CJ¥es -width 0"

Street Name (2)
RIW width  width: Plan Index
o y228)
. i o OlYes - width
R/W width  width: Plan Index
o )
el G No [ Yes - width
Vehicular Accessi
1 atleast the subjectlot o the
boundary ofthe Hillide Area? O Y B Mo
2. Doanyof ess th
lot(s)? (LAMC 12.21A17(e)(2) or LAMC 12:21.C10(i)2))
o 20021 0r 12.
permit
@No
1 (amc
12.21A17(e)(3) or LAMC 12.21.C10(i)(3))
o 122001 0r 12.20X28%* OR the
‘Sewer Connection; (LAMC 12.21A17(g) or LAMC 1221.C10)
Lot located within 200 feet of avalable sewer mainiine:
EUse existing wye and permit CI0btain new connection and new permit
@Use existing pe Oc 808)
Obtain LADBS oc 808)
PRGETSTT
. Oigtally signed
SO ENGINEERING 9 protrame _RAY ALLAN MUGAMBRA
i 3105758610 Location _WLA.
20220811
1727510700
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1624 S.F,

GARAGE
(U-OCCUPANCY)

BASEMENT LEVEL
AREA BREAKDOWN

2517 +3561 (OVERHANG >5 DIST. TQBLOG) <2878 S F. o

AREA TABULATION PER FLOOR MAIN BUILDING
=
= ZONING CODE: 00 e w0 su 1 sy wo o svnn | 2,878 SF. (2.5174381(QVERHANG>S)
|  VERLAG MO COVRE BALONES W 3 8 WALS) ECLIONG GARACESTAR SHAT, SETS, EOUPUENT )
= E BHO. [rrpeT— 0SF
W
(2] 2,517+96(STAIR)+731(OVERHANG)= 3,344 S.F. (R30CC)
é BUILDING CODE: 10 DI, LS NCLLDNG OVEFHANGS AVD COVEED SALDNES 1,624(GARAGE)+105 (STORAGE)=1,729 S.F (u-occ.)

SCHOOL DISTRICT:  (ENTRC BLDNG FOOTRAT NCLLONG OOVED BASONES 40 3155 SF (00T NN GARAGES NEWNG . WALS)

AREA TABULATION PER FLOOR MAIN BUILDING (FIRST FLOOR)
14
la o ZONING GODE: g0 1 s o s au oo v v . s 2,795+8(OVERHUNG> 5‘)+(57o51)(20§/251RH:NG SURROUNDED BY 2 WALLS)=
@ 9 BHO. 2.795+(57+61)(OVERHUNG BY WALLS)+100(STAIR
C T oG o DEVPTONS) SHAFT)+22(ELEVATOR SHAFT)= 3,036 S.F.
BUILDING CODE: 10 Exr wiLS ReLiONS ovGtowic/arEavay M coviren awoones | 3,036+ 458(0THER OVERHANGS) = 3,493 S F. (R30CC)
(TR SO FOOTPRNT DT CoVEED GATCONES 90

SCHOOL DISTRICT: AOVERHANGS AU EXTTIOR WALLS) 3061SF.

fa) AREA TABULATION PER FLOOR MAIN BUILDING (SECOND FLOOR)
1my
% o] ZONING CODE: (4 BT WAL, O MEGH, SHAFT, KO FOOL UTUTY Pt MWD 70DL SHOWER 2696 SF
T WL OVEBING © R0 LEWL)
09 5o o e o 2ewsr
% [T RFA
BUILDING CODE: N0 DX, WALS WGLIDNG OVERNGS AND COVTED BALDONES | 2,696+100(STAI (R30CC)
SCHOOL DISTRICT. _ (a0 6ULDNG FGoTRINT NGLUBRG GOVRED BAGINES 1D VGwms) | 2,843 S.F.

RESIDENTIAL FLOOR AREA (RF.A)

5731 < 5,754.61 SQFT.
BHO AREA ALLOWABLE RF.A. AREA

S

1028 F
OVERANG
WITHIN'S,

179 SF.
HICEILING |31
Hice

2ND FLOOR
2696 S.F

1ST FLOOR
27958 F

FIRST FLOOR LEVEL
AREA BREAKDOWN

TOTAL OVERHANG @ 1ST FLOOR 458 SF.

OVERHANG > 5' FROM BUILDING LINE 8SF.

OVERHANG SURROUNDED BY (2) ADJACENT WALLS 118 S.F. (57+61)

Is that areo in square feet confined within the exterior walls of a building, but not '\nc\ud'\nq the area of
the following: exterior walls, stairways, shafts. rooms housing bulding—operating equipment

machinery. parking areas with assacated drivewoys and ramps, space for the landing and storage of
helicopters, and bosement storage areas

SECOND FLOOR LEVEL
AREA BREAKDOWN

TOTAL BUILDING AREA SUMMARY

TOTAL FLOOR AREA
TABULATIONS MAIN BUILDING

ZONING CODE: 8495SF.
BUILDING CODE: 9633 SF. 1729SF
(R30CC) | (uoCC)

BHO 5731SF.

RFA. 5754 SF.

SCHOOL DISTRICT: 9,059 SF.

BALCONY

IGN

208 5. BEVERLY DR, SUITE 202
RLY WIS, C4 80212

531
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BUILDING AND SAFETY MANDATORY
NOTES AND REQUIREMENTS:

17, JHE CONSTRUCTION, SHALL NOT RESTRICT 4 FIVE=Fo0T
CLEAR AND UNDBSTRUCTED ACCESS TO Al

G POWER, DISTREUTION FAGIITES, (FOWER POLES,
PULL-BOXES, TRANSFORMERS, VAULTS, PUMPS,

VALVES, NETERS, APPURTENANCES, ETC.) OR TO

ALL NOT ITHIN TEN FEET OF Pow
LINES—WH R NOT THE LINES ARE LOCATED ON
HE PROPERTY. FAILURE TO COMPLY MAY CAU:

CONSTRUCTION DELAYS AND,/OR ADDITIONAL
EXPENSES.

2- AN APPROVED SEISMIC GAS SHUTOFF VALVE WILL

PIPING. (PER ORDINANCE 170,158) (SEPARATE
PLUMBING PERMIT IS REQUIRED).

3-PLUMBING FIXTURES ARE REQUIRED TO BE
CONNECTED TO A SANITARY SEWER OR TO AN
APPROVED SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM (R306.3).

47 KITCHEN SINKS, LAVATORIES, BATHILES, SHOVERS.
BIDETS, LAUNDRY TUBS AND WASHING MACH
GUTLETS SHALL o8 PROVIDED Wil Kot AND CoLD
WATER AND CONNECTED TO AN APPROVED WATER
SUPPLY (R305.4)

5 BATHTUB AND SHOWER FLOORS, WALLS AROVE

FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR (R307.2).

5= FROVIDE ULTRA-LOW FLUSH WATER CLOSETS FOR ALL
NEW_CONSTRUCTION. EXISTING SHOWER HEADS Al

TOLETS MUST 5E ADAPTED FOR LOW WATER

CONSUMPTI

7= UNIT SKYLIGHTS SHALL BE LABELED BY A LA CITY

APFROVED LABELING AGENCY. SUCH LABEL SHaLL
STATE T OVED LABELING AGENCY NA

SROBUCT DESIGNATION D PERFORMANCE. SRADE

RATING, (RESEARCH REPORT NOT REQUIRED).

(R308.6.9)

8- WATER HEATER MUST BE STRAPPED TO WALL,
(SEC. 507.3, LAPC)

95, AUTONATIC GARAGE DOR OPENERS, IF PROVIDED,
SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 325.
(ms A)

OKE DETECTORS SHALL 85 SROWIDED FOR ALL
OWELLNG. UNITS INTENDED FOR H)
OCCUPANCY. UGN THE OWNER'S APPLIGATION FoR
CEERVIT FOR ALTERATIONS, RERARS, R ADDITIONS,
EXCEEDING ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,000).
(R314.6.2.

11— EVERY SPAGE INTENDED FOR HUMAN DCCUPANCY

SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH NATURAL LIGHT BY MEANS

OF EXTERIOR GLAZED OPENINGS IN ACCORDANCE

WITH SECTION R303.1 OR SHALL BE PROVIDED

WITH ARTEICIAL LIGHT THAT IS ADEQUATE To PROVIDE
W AVERAGE. ILLUMINATION OF & FOOT- CANDLES

VER ThE E ROON AT A HEIGHT OF 30

INCHES AEOVE mE FLDOR LEVEL. (R303.1)

12- A GOPY OF THE EVALUATION REPORT AND/OR
CONDITIONS OF LISTING SHALL BE MADE AVAILABLE
AT THE 10B SITE

13-THE PROPOSED BUILDING HAS A GARAGE AND NOT A
CARPORT SINCE IT IS NOT OPEN AT LEAST 2 SIDES.
(R309.2)

14-OPENINGS FROM A PRIVATE GARAGE DIRECTLY INTO A ROOM
USED FOR SLEEPING PURPOSES ARE NOT PERMITTED
(R302.5.1).

15~ DOORS SETWEEN GARAGE AND THE DWELLING UNIT

SAVEA M FIRE PROTECTION RATING OF 20 MNUTES
AND SELF—CLOSING Al ING DEVICES,

5001 WooD OR SoLID. 05 HONEVGOMS core Steel Nor

LESS THAN 1 3/8 INCHES THICK. (R302.

JESTHE GARAGE SHALL BE, SEPARATED, 70U THE DWELLING

AND ITS ATTIC AREA IN ACCORDANGE WITH TABLE R302.6

(R302.6).

17- DUCTS PENETRATING THE WALLS OR CEILINGS SEPARATING

THE DWELLING FROM THE GARAGE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF
MINIUM GAGE SHEET STEEL DR

APPROVED' MATEMAL AND SHALL NOT HAVE OPENINGS INTO

THE GARAGE (R302.5.2).

18~ OTHER PENETRATIONS OF GARAGE/DWELLING CEILNGS AND
WVALLS SHALL BE PROTECTED AS REQUIRED BY SECTION
R302.1 1, ITEM 4 (RS02.5.3),

— GARAGE FLODR SURFACES SHALL BE OF AN APPROVED
NONCOMBUSTISLE MATERIAL, AND THE AREA USED TO PARK
VEHICLES SHALL BE SLOPED TO A DRAIN OR TOWARD THE

MAIN VEHICLE ENTRY DOORWAY. (R308.

20~ THROUGH PENETRATIONS OF FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED WALL OR
FLOOR ‘ASSEMBLIES SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION

R302.4.1.1 OR R302.4.

215 N COMBLSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION, FIRE BLOCKING SHALL BE
PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL CONCEALED DRAFT GPENIN

(BOTH VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) AND 10" FoRM AN
EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN STORIES, AND BETWEEN A
TOP STORY AND THE ROOF SPACE. (R302.11)

221N COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION, WHERE THERE IS USBLe
SPACE_BOTH ABOVE AND BELOW THE CONCEALED S
OF A FLOOR/CELING ASSEVBLY, DRAnsmPs Sl o
INSTALLED SO CONCEALED sPACE

" 11500 "SGUARE FeET. DRAFTSTO
SHAcL DIVIOR THE CONGEALED. SPAGE INT0. APPROYWATELY
EQUAL AREAS. (R302.12)

23— THE BUILDING SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC
RESIDENTIAL FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION R313.3 OR NFPAT3R.

24~ THE SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL BE

APPROVED BY PLUMBING DIVISION PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

25-AN APPROVED SMOKE ALARM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
EACH

SLEEPING ROOM & HALLWAY OR AREA GIVING ACCESS TO A

SLEEPING ROOM, AND ON CACH STORY AND BASEWENT FOR
DWELLINGS WITH MORE THAN ONE STORY. SMOKE ALA
SHELL'BE INTERCONNECTED 50 THAT AGTURTION- GFONE.
ALARM WILL AGTIVATE ALL THE ALARMS WITHIN THE
INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNIT. IN NEW CONSTRUCTION SMOKE
ALARNS SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARY POWER SOURCE
FROM THE BULDING WIRING AND SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH
BATTERY BACK~UP AND LOW BATTERY SIGNAL. (R314)

26-AN APPROVED CARGON NONOXIDE ALARM SHALL OF

IMMEDIATE VICINTY OF THE BEDROON(S) AND. ON EVERY
A DWELLING UNIT INCLUDING BASEMENTS.
@i

27PROVIDE EMERGENCY EGRESS FROM SLEERING RoOMS.
MINIMUM — 24 CLEAR HEIGHT,

507 CLERG WIDTH, 57" S MINMUM AReA (5.0 SF AT

GRADE LEVEL) & 44" MAXIMUN TO SILL. (R310.1)

28-AT LEAST ONE DODR SHALL BE 36" WIDE BY 80" HIGH
(R311.2)

29-FROVIDE 32° MIN. WIDE DOORS TO ALL INTERIOR

ACCESSIBLE ROOMS. {6304.1)
30-FOR INTERIOR STAIRWAYS:

7.757 NAXIMUM RISE & MINIMUM 10" RUN.

(R311.7.5;

B. MINIMUM 6-8" HEADROOM CLEARANCE. (R311.7.2)

C. MINIMUM 36" CLEAR WIDTH. (R311.7.1)

. HANDRALS 34 TO 38° HGH ASOVE TREAD NOSING
R311,7.8

LB omrion o HabRaL swaL wor s wess
THAN 1.25" AND NO MORE THAN 2" CROSS-SECTIONAL
DIMENSION HAVING A SMOOTH SURFACE WITH NO

SHARP CORNERS. (R311.7.7.3)

P MAOMOM 47 CLEAR SPACING OFENNG sETWEEN
RALLS. (RS

stNchs:D ACOESSILE SPACE WNOR STARS SHALL

WALLS, UNDER-STAIR SURFACE AND ANY SOFFITS
PROTECTED
ON THE ENCLOSED SIDE WITH 1/2 INCH GYPSUM BOARD.
(RS .7)

—ALL INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR STARWAYS SHALL BE
RLNNATED. (R303.7)
32-PROVIDE 42" HIGH GUARDS WITH MAXIMUM 4" CLEAR
SPACING OPENING BETWEEN RAILSIS REQUIRED. (R312)
33-FOR GLASS HANDRAILS AND GUARDS, THE PANELS AND
THEIR SUFPORT SYSTEM SHALL BE DESICHED 1O WITHSTAND
THE_LOADS SPEGIFIED IN CHAPTER
TAEETY FAGTOR O FOUR SHALL BE' USED. THE NN
NOMINAL THICKNESS OF THE GLASS SHALL BE 1/4 INCH.

34-PROVIDE 15" MINIMUM BETWEEN THE CENTER OF WATER
CLOSET TO ANY SIDE WALL. (CALIF. PLUMB. CODE 407.6)

35 PROVIDE 24' CLEAR SPACE IN FRONT OF ANY WATER

OSET.
(enci PLuma. cove 407.6)

36-BATHROONS, WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENTS AND OTHER
SMILAR, ROOMS SHALL BE PRGVIDED NATURAL VENTILATION
OR WITH MECHANICAL VENTILATION CAPABLE

EXHAUSTED DIRECTLY TO THE OUTSIDE (R303. 3)

S7=HEATER SHALL BE CAPABLE OF MAINTAINING A MINIMUM
ROOM_ TEWPERATURE OF GE'F AT A PON

E FLOOR AND 2 FEET FROM EXTERIOR WALLS IN ALL
TBITALE ROOUS, AT THE DESIGN TEMPERATORE.
(R303.9)

38-PROVIDE A CLASS A FIRE-RETARDANT ROOF
COVERING PER SECTION R90Z.1.

38-GLAZING IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS SHALL BE
SAFETY

GLAZING CONFORMING TO THE HUMAN IMPACT LOADS OF
SECTION R308.3 (SEE EXCEPTIONS) (R308.4):

40-FIXED AND OPERABLE PANELS OF SWINGING, SLIDING
AND BI-FOLD DOOR ASSEMBLIES.

41-GLAZING IN AN INDIVIDUAL FIXED OR OPERABLE PANEL
ADJACENT T0 A DOOR WHERE THE NEAREST VERTICAL
EDGE IS WITHIN A 24-INGH ARG OF EITHER VERTICAL
EDGE OF THE DOOR IN A CLOSED POSITION AND

WHOSE BOTTON EDGE IS LESS. THAN. 80 INCHES

ABOVE THE FLOOR OR WALKING SURFACE.

42-GLAZING IN AN INDIVIDUAL FIXED OR OPERABLE PANEL
THAT MEETS ALL OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

1)EXPOSED AREA OF AN INDVIDUAL PANE
TER THAN 9 SQUAT

2) BOTIOM EDGE 1£55 Tt 18 WCHES ABOvVE

THE_ FLOOR.

3) TOP EDGE GREATER THAN 36 INCHES ABOVE

The, Lo

4) ONE OR MORE WALKING SURFACES WITHIN 38

INGHES HORIZONTALLY OF THE SLAZING.

DGLAZING IN GUARDS aND. RALINGS.
GLAZING N ENCLOSURES FOR OF' WALLS FACING HOT
TS, WHIRLPOGLS, SAUNAS, STEAM ROOWS,
BATHIUBS AND SHOWERS Wicke The S0t Tom eoce
GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60 INCHES MEASURED
VERTICALLY ABOVE ARV STANDING ‘OR. WALKING

FLAZING IN WALLS AND FENCES ADIAGENT TO INDDOR
AND DUTDODR SWIMMING POOLS, HOT Tl
Shas WERE THE. BOTIOM ChGE’ OF THE BLAZNG 18
LESS THAN 60 INCHES ABOVE A WALKING SURFACE
AND'WITHIN €0 INCHES, MEASURED, HORIZONTALLY
D IN A STRAIGHT LINE, OF THE

o THE BOTTOM. EXPOSED EDGE or e

GLAZING 15 LESS THAN 35 ICHES. ABOVE TH

HORIZONTALLY OF THE BOTTOM TREAD NOSING.

43-SKYLIGHTS AND SLOPED GLAZING SHALL COMPLY WITH
SECTION R308.5.

44-LOTS SHALL BE GRADED TO DRAIN SURFACE WATER

FROM_FOUNDATION WALLS WITH A MINIMUM FALL OF &
INCHES WITHIN THE FIRST 10 FEET (R401.3).

45~ DAMPPRODFING, WHERE REQUIRED, SHALL BE INSTALLED
WITH MATERIALS AND AS REQUIRED IN'SECTION R40S.1.

46-BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE APPROVED ADDRESS NUMBERS,

BULDING NUMBERS OR'APPROVED BUILDING IDENTIFICATION
LAGED IN' A POSITION THAT IS PLAINLY LEGIBLE AND VISIBLE

FROW. THE STREET O ROAD FROWTING THE PROPERTY.

(R319.

47-PROTECTION OF WOOD AND WOOD BASED PRODUCTS FROM
DECAY SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE LOCATIONS SPECIFIED
PER SECTION F317.1 BY THE USE OF NATURALLY pURABLE
OD THAT IS PRESERVATIVE- TREATED
ACCOROMICE WITH AWPA UL FOR THE' SPECIES, PRODUCT,
PRESERVATIVE AND END USE. PRESERVATIVES SHALL BE
LISTED IN SECTION 4 OF AWPA UI.

48~ PROVIDE ANTI-GRAFFIT FINSH WITHN THE FIRST 9 FEET.
MEASURED FROM GRADE, AT EXTERIOR

THE CITY OF LDS ANGELES T
7-DAYS OF THE GRAFFITI BEING APPLIED. (6306)

43= AL ENTRY DOORS TO DWELLING UNITS OR GUEST
ROOMS SHALL BE ARRANGED SO THAT THE OCCUPANT HAS
A VIEW OF THE AREA INNEDIATELY OLTSIDE
THE_DOOR WITHOLT OPENING THE DOGR. SLCH VIEW MAY
3E PROVIDED 81 A DOOR VIEWER, mmucu WINDOWS
E5CATED I THE VIEINITY OF THE 00
GR THROUGH, VIEW PORTS N THE D0OR OR ABJONING
L (5708)
SCREENS, BARRICADES, OR FENCES MADE OF A

wmu WHIEH WOULD' PRECLUDE HUMAN CLMEING SHALL

E PROVIDED AT EVERY PORTION OF
ROOF SALCONT, R SMILAR SURFACE WHICH IS WITHIN 8

F THE UTILTY POLE OR SIMILAR STRUCTURES. (6707)

500D FLUSKLTYPE DOORS. SUALL B 1-3/8 THICK
MINMUM WITH SOLID GORE CONSTRUGTION. o1.6708.1
PS OF IN-SWINGING DOORS SHAL

£ OF ‘ONEPIECE CONSTRUCTION WITH w: JAME OR
SGNED BY maBBET 0
52—EVERY DOOR IN A szcukwv RS
APARTUENT HOUSE  SHALL.BE RROVIDED WU A" LIGHT BULB
(60 WATT MM.) AT A \AMOM IGHT O
B_FEET ON THE EXTERIOR. (6708)
53— ALL PIN-TYPE DOOR HINGES ACCESSIBLE FROM
OUTSIDE SHALL HAVE NON-REMOVABLE HINGE PINS. HINGES
SHALL HAVE MIN. 1/4" DIA. STEEL Javm
STUD WITH 1/4" MM, PROTECTION. THE STRIKE PLATE FOR
LATCHES AND' HOLDING DEVICE FOR, PROUECTING DEAD
GONSTRUGTION SHAL
AV AND THE WALL TRAMING WiTH

SCREVS MO LESS THAN 2-1/27 LONG. (67005, £708.7

IDE DEAD BOLTS WITH HARDENED INSERTS;
SEADIGCKNG LATCM WG KEV- OPERATED Locks of
EXTERIOR, DOORS MUST BE O i
NIDE WITHOUT o 'KEY, SPECIAL. KNOWLEDGE, DR SPECIAL
EFFORT (LATCH NOT REQURED I B, 7. AND
OCCUPAMC\Es) (671

(G GEAD BOLTS SHALL HAVE A NN, THROW OF
T uND. AN ENBEOWENT OF NOTLESS THAN 5727, AND A
HOOK-SHAPED OR AN EXPANDING-LUG
DEADBOLT SHALL HAVE A MINMUM THROW OF 3/4°.
(6709.2)
56— WOOD PANEL TYPE DOORS MUST HAVE PANELS AT
LEAST 9/16 IN. THICK WITH SHAPED PORTIONS NOT LESS
THAN 1/4 IN. THIGK AND INDIVIDUAL PANELS
MUST BE NO MORE THAN 300 SQ. IN. IN AREA. MULLIONS
SHALL BE CONSIDERED A PART OF ADJACENT PANELS
EXCEFT MULLICNS NOT OVER 18 N
EONG, MAY FIAVE AN OVERALL WIOTS OF NOT LESS THAN 2
INCHES. STILES AND RAILS SHALL BE OF SOLID LUMBER IN
THICKNESS WITH OVERALL DIMENSIONS
OF NOT LESS THAN 1-3/8 INCHES AND 3 INCHES IN
WIDTH. (81.6708.1 ITEM 2)
57-SLIDING DOORS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A DEVICE N
THE UPPER CHANNEL OF THE MOVING PANEL TO PROHIBIT
RAISING AND REMOVING OF THE MOVING
PANEL FROM TRACK WHILE IN THE CLOSED POSITION.

5710,
101 .S LIDING GLASS DOORS PANELS SHALL BE CLOSED
AND LOGKED WHEN' SUBJECTED 1O THE TESTS SPECIFIED IN

717.1
SENETAL DR WOGDEN OVERHEAD OR SLIDING DOORS
SHALL BE SECURED WITH A CYLINDER LOCK, PADLOCK WITH
A MM. 9/32" DIAMETER HARDENED STEEL
SHACKLE AND BOLTED, HARDENED STEEL HASPS. NETAL
SLIDE BOARD, BOLT OR EQUIVALENT DEVICE UNI
SEDURED ELECTR\CALLV O?ERATED (6711
AT ToP AND BOTTOM OF

FETAL ACCORDION. GRATE R GRILLE—IYPE DOORS AND
CYLINDER LocKs OF PADLOCKS: CILINDER GUARDS
SHALL BE INSTALLED ON ALL CyLi
WHENEVERTHE CYLINDER FROISCTS BEVOND THE FACE oF

IS OTHERWISE ACCESSIBLE T0 GRIPPING
Toous. (sm)

60-GLAZED OPENINGS WITHIN 40" OF THE REQUIRED
LOGKING DEVICE OF THE DOGR. WHEN THE DOOR 15 N THE
CLOSED AND LOCKED POSITION AND WH
THE 00GR s OPENABLE FRON THE msmz THouT use o
KEY, SHALL SECTION

L PPROVED BURGLARY RESSTANT
NATERIAL, OR SHALL BE FROTECTED BY METAL BARS,
SCREENS O GRILS HAVING. A MAXINUN OPENING OF 2°.
THE PROVISIONS OF THIS SECTION S
N7 ABPLY 0 SUDE GLASS DOORS WAIEH CONFORM T
THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 6710 OR TO VIEW PORTS OR
WINDOWS WHICH DO NOT EXCEED 2"
IN THEIR GREATEST DIMENSIONS. (6713)
61-_LOUVERED WINDOWS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY METAL
SARS OR ‘GRILLS WITH CPENNGS THAT HAVE AT LEAST ONE
DIMENSION OF 6° OR LESS, WHICH ARE
CONSTRUCTED TO PRECLUDE HUMAN ENTRY. (671 5.3)
62~ ATTIC VENTILATION AT A RATE OF 1/150 OF THE AREA OF
VENTILATED SPACE(APPROXIMATELY 10 SQ. IN. FOR EACH
10 5Q. FT. OF ATTIC AREA) IS REQUIRED.(1203.2)
63 N R3 OCCUPANCY, WINDOW SILL OF OPENABLE WINDOWS
MORE THAN. 72" INCHES ABOVE. FINSSHED. GRADE O OTVER
SURFACE BELOW SHAL INCHES FROM
FRVSHED FLOOR OF THE ROOM IT 15 LOGATED. IN.

§4= CTHER OPENABLE WINDOVSS SHALL BF PROVIDED WITH
SUBSTANTIAL LOCKING DEVICES. IN'GROUP B, . M A
NGIES, SUCH DEVICES

B GLIDE BAFS, BOLTS, GROSS. EATS, AND/OR PADLOCKS
WITH MINMUM 9/52' HARDENED STEEL SHACKLES AND
BOLTED, HARDENED STEEL HASPS.
@rss

— SLIDING WINDOWS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH LOCKING
DEVICES, A DEVICE. SHALL BE INSTALLED. N THE  UpPeR
CHANNEL ©F THE WOVING PANEL T0 PROHBIT
RAISING AND REMOVING OF THE MOVING PANEL IN THE
CLOSED OR, PARIIALLY OPEN POSITON.
SLIDING GLASS WIN SHALL BE CLOSED AND
S30KED WHEN' SUBSECTED o THE TESTS SPECFED W SEC.
6717.2.

66— ANY RELEASE FOR METAL BARS, GRILLS, GRATES OR
SMILAR.DEVICES. CONSTRUCTED T0 FRECLUDE HUMAN ENTRY
THAT ARE INSTALLED SHALL BE

O THE NI OF THE ABIACENT ROOM AND AT LEAST
NCHES FROW THE CLOSEST GRENNG THROUGH SUGH WETAL
BARS, GRILLS, GRATES OR SIMILAR

DEVICES THAT EXCEEDS TWO INCHES IN ANY DIMENSION.

(6715.4)

§7= ALL OIVER OPENNGS OTWER THA DOORS OR CLAZED
OPENINGS MUST BE CTED BY METAL BARS OR GRILLES
Wi DFENING OF NOT LEaS THAN 6

INCHES IN ONE DIMENSION. (6715.6)

7-EXTERIOR WALL COVERINGS SHALL EXTEND FROM THE

TOP OF FOUNDATION TO THE ROOF, AND TERMINATE AT

2-INCH (30,8 NM) NOMINAL SOLID

00D SLOCKING

OVERMANGS, O IN THE CASE OF ENCLOSED EAVES,

TERMNATE AT THE ENGLOSURE (70452

S-DXTERIOR WINDOVS, WINDOW WALLS, ‘ol AZE DOORS, AND
£0 OPENINGS WITMIN EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL BE

NSULATING GLASS

VMW oF ‘DN TENPERED PANE, OR GLASS SLoc

NN GR HAVE A FIREL RESISTANGE RATIG OF NG LESS

THAN 20 MINUTES, WHEN
TESTED AGCORDING TO ASTM E 2010, OR CONFORM TO THE
PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS OF StM 12-74-2 (708A.2.1)
9-EXTERIOR DOOR ASSEMBLIES SHALL CONFORM 10 THE
BERPORUANCE REQUIEMENTS ‘OF STANOARD SPM 121 7A-1
OR SHALL BE

NONCOMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION, OR SOLID CORE WOOD
HAVING STILES AND RAILS NOT LESS THAN 13/8 INCHES
THGK WITd NTERORFIELD PANEL

THICKNESS NO 1 1/4 INCHES THICK, OR SHALL
HAVE A FIRE- REs\ancE RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 20
MINUTES WHEN T

ACEORDING 1O ASTu € 2074, (ExcEPTION:

NONCOMBUSTIBLE OR EXTERIOR FIRE-RETARDANT TREATED
WOGD VEHICLE ACGESS DOORS)

(7088.3)

68— GUARDS SHALL BE_LOCATED ALONG OPEN—SIDED WALKING
SURFACES, INCLUDING, STAIRS. RAMFS, AND LANDINGS, THAT ARE
LOGATED WORE THAN ‘30 INCHES WEASURED VERTICALLY 1o THE

PATTERN SUCK THAT A SPHERE 4 3/8 INCHES I DIAWETER CANNOT
PASS THROUGH. THE TRIANGULAR GPENINGS FORMED
THE ISER, TREAD AND. SOTIOM ELEVENT OF THE cumumu AT THE
OF SUCH SIZE T
INCHES, IN DIAMETER. CANNOT PASS TRolG. e
AL OF THE GUARDRAIL MUST BE ABLE TO WITHSTAND
L F 50" SoUNDS APFLIFD HORZONTALLY AT A

£ Fo0T APPLIED, HORZONTALLY AT RioHT
ANGLES OVER THE ENTIRE TRIBUTARY AREA, INCLUDING OPENINGS

10-DECKING, SURFACES, STAIR TREADS. RISERS, AND
{ADINGS of DECKS, FORCHES, AND EALCONIES WHeRe
ANY PORTION OF SUCH SURFAGE
WITHN 10 FEET (305 W) oF T prARY STCTuRe
SHALL BE CONSTRUGTED. OF Heww TINGER.
COUBLISTIBE G ITHER APPR
d

MATERIALS PER Si
11-THE unnzksmz 22 GATILEVERED. AND OVERHANGING
APPENDAGES AND FLOOR PROJECTIONS SHALL MAINTAIN THE

ISNIION-. RESISTANT INTEGRITY
OF EXTER| OR THE PROJECTION SHALL BE
ENCLOSED To THE CRADE (T0IA8)

12-BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE ALL UNDERFLOOR AREAS
COMPLETELY ENCLOSED TO THE GRADE WITH CONSTRUCTION
AS REQUIRED FOR EXTERIOR WALLS (707A8, 7207.1)
15ALL UTLTES, PIPES, FURIANCES, WATER HEATERS oR
OTHER MECHANICAL DEVICES LOCATED 1

AND SPACES BETWEEN RAILS. §R312, 2016 CRC

69— DRAFT STOPS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHIN A CONCEALED FLOOR

CNDER-FLOOR AREA OF ‘- RESIOENTIAL BULDING. smu. BE
ENCLOSED WITH MATERIALS AS REQUIRED FOR 1-HOUR

CEILING ASSEMBLEY FORMED OF COMBUSTIBLE
(1000 S.F. & 60" MAX. BETWEEN DRAFT STOPS)

70— PROVIDE 70 INCH HIGH NON—ABSORBENT WALL ADJACENT TO

SHOWER AND APPROVED SHATTER~RESISTANT MATERIALS FOR
SHOWER ENCLOSURE.” (11158.2 AND 2406.3(5)

71— WHERE A PERMIT IS REQUIRED FOR ALTERATIONS, REPAIRS OR

ADDITIONS, EXISTING DWELLINGS OR SLEEFING UNITS T
ATTACHED GARAGES OR

SLEE} HAT HAVE
FUEL_BURNNG APPLANCES SHALL BE PROVIDED

SEC
ARBON
SECiFic DWELLING ONT R 'SLEEPING. (N FOR WHICH THE. RERMIT

WAS OBTAINED. R315.2

72= THE MEANS OF ECRESS SHALL PROVIDE A CONTINUOUS AND
UNOBSTRUCTED. PATH OF VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL EGRESS TRAVEL

L PORTIONS OF THE DWELLING TO THE EXTERI
DWELLING. AT THE" REGUIRED, EORESS Do
THROUGH A GARAGE. THE REQUIRED EGRESS DOOR

DIRECTLY INTO & PUBLIC WAY OR TO A TARD OR COURT THAT opENS
31

D A FUBLIC WAY.

73~ MEMSRANE PENETRATIONS SHALL COMPLY WIT SEGTION F302.4.1.
A FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING

WHERE WALLS ARE REQUIRED TO HAVE

RECESSED, FIXTURES SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT THE REQUIRED

FIRE- RESISTANCE RATING WILL NOT BE REDUCED. R30Z.4.2

74~ GARAGE DOORS SHALL BE TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH EITHER
ASTM E330 OR ANSI/DASMA 108, AND SHALL MEET THE ACCEPTANCE

CRITERIA OF ANSI/DASMA 108,

GREEN NOTE FOR FIRE PLACES:

GAS FIRE PLACE MUST BE DIRECT-VENT/SEALED COMBUSTION SYSTEM

VERY HIGH FIRE HAZARD SEVERITY ZONE NOTES:

(VHFHSZX 701A3.2, 72012, 7207)

BASED ON CITY WAPS. THIS PROUECT 1S LOCATED WITWIN
VERY HIGH FIRE HAZARD SEVERITY ZONE (VHFHSZ).
SHALL COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS

OF MATERIALS, SYSTENS & CONSTRUCTION METHODS OF
CHAPTER 7A AND CHAPTER 72. ADD THE FOLLOWING
VATERIAL SPECIGATIONS AND/OR NOTES//OETANS 0

1-CLASS A ROOF COVERING IS REQUIRED FOR ALL
BULDINGS. WOOD SHAKES AN> SHINGLES ARt oY
PERMITTED. (7207.4,

VALLEY rLaSHINGS 'SIR s o cess THan
Sos-on O M (10, 26 GALYANIZED SHEET 0acc)
CORROSIONCRESISTANT, METAL INSTALLED GUER. & MINMOW
SUNGHWIDE (3140 ONDERLAYNENT CONSISTING OF
ONE LAYER OF NO. 72 ASTM CAP SHEET RUNNING THE
FULL LENGTH OF THE VALLEY (705A.3)

HALL BE PROVIDED WITH THE MEANS TO
Srdven e AccwuunoN OF LEAVES AND DEBRIS IN
THE GUTTER
4~(ROOF) (Amc)(ExTER\cR WALL) VENTS SHALL RESIST
THE INTRUSION Or FLANE AND EbmRs INTO Th, ATTIG

L BE FROTECTED B
CORROSIQN RS IeTANT, NONCOMBUSTIBLE WIRE VESH WITH
174 INCH (& M) OPENINGS, OR TS EQUIALENT. VENTS
YAk NST SE INSTALLED N TAVES AN GORMICES
(706A.1, 706A.2, 7064.3, 7207.3)
SCEAVES AND SOFFITS SHALL NEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF
| BE PROTECTED BY
NION—ESISTANT. MATERIALS, OR NONGOMEUSTIBLE
CDNSTRUCT\DN OM THE EXPOSED UNDERSIDE (707A.5.5)
6-EXTERIC) APPROVED NONCOMBUSTIBLE
S cnimon wEs\srANr wmm HEAVY TIMBER, OR LOG
WALL CONSTRUCTI
FroVioE SROTECION PROVI THE INTRUSION OF FLAES AND
BERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDARD SFM 12-7A=1
(7m 3)

R wiTHOUT REQU\R\NG raveL

14-THE SPACE BETWEEN THE ROOF COVERING AND ROOF
DECKING SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO PREVENT THE
DIRUSION OF FLAVES, AND EMBERS. AND SE FIRE STOPPED

0 TRELLIS 1S PERMITIED WITHIN 10 FEET OF THE
SRhARY STRUCTORE

16-TRELLIS MORE THAN 10 FEET FROM THE PRIMARY
STRUCTURE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF HEAVY TIMBER OR
NON COMBUSTIALE. WATERALS

MINMUM OF 4 INCHES SPACING IS REQUIRED BETWEEN THE
NEMBERS  INFORMATION BULLETI. NO. P78 2620-035)

SWIMMING POOL NOTES:

SWIMMING POOL, FISH POND, OR OTHER BODY OF WATER WHICH IS
DESIGNED OR USED T CONTAIN WATER 18 INCHES OR MORE IN DEPTH

NOT BE PERMITIED IN THE REQUIRED YARD IN WHICH FENCES OVER
515 F1 N HEIGHT ARE. PROVIBITED. (12,51 G (O)
THE TOP OF THE BARRIER SHALL BE AT LEAST 60 INCHES ABOVE
GRADE MEASURED ON THE SIDE OF THE BARRIER THAT FACES AWAY
FROM_THE SWIMMING POOL. THE MAX. VERTICAL CLEARANCE
BETWEEN GRADE AND THE BOTTOM OF THE BARRIER SHALL BE TW
INCHES, MEASURED ON THE 'SIDE'OF THE BARRIER THAT FACES AWAV
FROM THE SWIMMING POOL. THE GATE SHALL OPEN ouTWaR

UE SELT-CLOSIG, AND SELF- (ATCHING. THE

LATCH T0 B NINIMUM 45 FT ABOVE THE GROUND. (3109.41:
6109(A))

THE GONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT RESTRIGT A FIVE-FOOT CLEAR AND
UNOBSTRUCTED ACCESS T0 ANY WATER OR POWER DISTRIBLTION
FACILTIES (POVE POLES. FULL-BOXES, TRANSFORMERS, VAULTS.
PUNPS, VALVES, METERS. APPUFTENANCES, £1C) O

LOCATION OF THE HoO! TR CONSTRUCTIO SWALL NOT 8E wiTHIN
TENTERT OF ANY BOWER. | NESCWEETLER OR NOT THE LNES” ARE
LOCATED ON THE PROPERTY. FAILURE TO COMPLY MAY

CONSTRUCTION DELAYS AND/OR ADDITIONAL EXPENSES

AN APPROVED SEISMIC GAS, SHUTOFF VALVE VL BE INSTALLED N
THE FUEL GAS DOWN STREAM SIDE_OF THE UTILITY METER
TND BE RIGIDLY- CONNEGTED 10 THE. EXTENIOR GF THE BUILDNG OF
STRUCTURE CONTAINING THE FUEL GAS PIPING.” (PER ORDINANCE
170,158) (SEPARATE PLUMBING PERMIT IS REQUIRED.)

PROVIDE AN ALARM FOR DOORS TO THE DWELLING THAT FORM A PART OF
THE POOL ENCLOSURE. THE ALARM SHALL ACTIVATE WITHIN 7
SECONDS AND SOUND CONTINUOUSLY FOR A MM. OF 30 SECONDS
WHEN THE DOOR IS OPENED IT SHALL AUTOMATICALLY RESET AND BE
EQUPPED WITH A WANUAL WEANS To DIACTVATE (FOR 15 SECS.

AX.) FOR A SINGLE OPENING. THE DEACTIVATION SWITCH SHALL BE
MTLAST 547 ABOVE THE FLGOR. (31 00.41.8)

SUCTION OUTLETS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI / APSP-7 (3109.5)
FOR THE PUBLIC POOLS:
SHOW THE POOL ENCLOSURE ON THE PLAN. 5' HIGH FENCE WALL
AND SELF-CLOSING, SELF—LATCHING GATE ARE REQUIRED.
(3109 3)

) THE LATCH TO BE NININUM 4.5 FT ABOVE THE GROUND
[GLION

R MORE THAN 3 UNITS ON SITE SHALL BE APPROVAL BY

FEALTH DEPARTMENT:

POOLS SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENT FOR
ACCESS. 10 PUBLIC ACCOMMODATIONS BY. PHYSICALLY
HANDICAPPED

GLAZING AL FENCES USED AS THE BARRIER FOR

o
OO SWIMMING "0LS AND. SPAS WHEN ALL
or e EOTLOVING CONDITIONS AR FRES

THE BOTTOM, EDGE OF THE GLAZNG. 15 LESS THAN 80
mcst (1525 M) ABOVE THE P0OL SIDE OF THE

I\. THE GIAZ\NG IS WITHIN S FEET (1525 MM) OF A

SWIMMING POOL OR SPA WATER'S EDGE.

I, GLAZING IN WALLS ENCLOSING STAIRWAY LANDINGS OR WITHIN 5
FEET (1525 MM) OF THE BOTTOM AND TOP OF STAIRWAYS WHERE
THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE GLASS IS LESS THAN 6O INCHES (1525
M) ABOVE A WALKING SURFACE.

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Private Pool: Combined Building=Mechanical permit shall be oblained fo
conﬂrucl private pools (LABC Section 107.2.2).

NO_GROUND WATER SHALL BE ABOVE ANY PORTION OF THE POOL
CONSTRUCTION.
. ALL SURFACE WATER SHALL DRAIN AWAY FROM THE POOL.
1, ELECTRICAL NSPECTION SHALL APPROVE. GROUNDING OF REINFORCING.
LU

NDUIT
FHOR T THE AFPROVAL OF REINFORGING STEEL FOR POURIG OF
SONGRETE OR GUNITE.

NOISE LEVEL FROM THE PODL EQUIPWENT LOCATED LESS THAN 10
FEET FROM A
LINE OF AN ADJO\NIMG PROPERTY, SHALL NOT EXCEED AMBIENT NOISE LEVEL
BY MORE THA!
BV Bciat L
V. CONTINUOUS INSPECTION IS REQUIRED FOR SHOTCRETE/GUNITE POOLS.

ALL PRVATE POOLS, SHALL PROVIDE A POOL ENCLOSURE. TO COMPLY
WITH THE NTENT, A

THE' P OF | LABC SECTIONS 3109 AND. 31198, ALL NEW Po0L
ENCLOSURES SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 5
FEET IN MEIGHT AND. SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CONSTRUCTION
REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SEC
NOTE: THE EXCEPTION usm) unnzn SECTION 3109.4. FOR
RESIDENTIAL SWIMMING
VANE THE REQUIREMENTS To BHOVIDE A POOL ENCLOSURE
COMPLYING, WITH SECTION 3109.4.1 THROUGH
SECTION 310:

ESCERTioN: FORTIONS OF A BUILDING MAY BE USED AS PART OF
THE PODL ENCLOSURE, PROVIDED:
$ DOORS, WITH DIRECT ACCESS TO THE SWIMMING POOL FROM THE
HOME, SHALL BE EQUIPFED WITH
COMPLYING "EXIT ALARN
$DOORS (GARAGE DOORS). WITH DIRECT ACCESS TO THE SWIMMING
POOL FROM ACCES:
BOLDINGS, SHALL B zquwm YT & SELF=CLOSING,
SELF-LATEHING DEVICE WITH A REL
MECHANISM PLACED NO LOWER TR 54 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR,

$ THE POOL SHALL BE EQUIPFED WITH A POWER SAFETY COVER
THAT COMPLIES WITH ASTM F 1346.

CONSTRUCTION OF GATES: THE CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL AND

METHOD OF CONSTRUCTION

BATES "SHALL COMPLY W 'SUBSECTION 5 AND 6 ABOVE.

B, PRIVATE POOLS: AL ACCESS GATES THROUGH THE

ENCLOSURE_ SHALL OPEN AWAY FROI

SWMMING POOL AND_ SHALL BE SEU—CIDSING WiTH A
SELF=LATCHING DEVICE PLACED NO LOWER THAN

60 INCHES ABOVE THE GROUND.

EXIT ALARM FOR PRIVATE PODL: THE TERM "EXIT ALARM SHALL NEAN
AN APPROVED DEVI
MAKES AUDIBLE, cumnuous ALARM SOUNDS WHEN ANY DOOR THAT
PERMITS ACCESS FROM T
RESIENCE 6. THE POOL AREA, AND IS, WTHOUT ANY NTERVENING
ENCLOSURE, IS ORENED OF IS LEFT AL

MAY BE BATTERY opzmzu "OR MAY BE CONNECTED TO
mz ELEC‘YRICAL WIRING OF THE

AT AL swaLL B PERUANENTLY ATTACHED T0.THE DOOR
AT A MINMUM HEIGHT OF 54 IN
oo THE Lok B ACHRNS. SRALL NOT BE PERMITIED WHEN
THEY ARE ATTACHED TO THE DOOR IN A
VANNER WHERE I WAY SE EASILY REMOVED WITHOUT THE USE OF
T00LS. THE USE OF -VELCRO Al
SR NOT BEALLOWED. VRLCRO ALARMS' ARE THOSE EXIT ALARS
ATTACHED 0 THE DOOK oY USE OF
OR SELF-ADH

EXCERToN: EXIT ALARVS, NEED NOT BE REQUIRED WHEN THE
FOLLOWING CONDITIONS Al
1. DOORS PROVIDING DIRECT ADCESS FROM A BUILDING TO THE
SWIMMING POOL_ARE EQUI
WITH' SELF~CLOSING, ser-wcmNc DEVICES WITH A RELEASE
MECHANISM PLACED NO
TN 54 INELES: AaOVE THE FLooR, OR
Il THE POOL IS EQUIPFED WITH AN APPROVED SAFETY POOL COVER
WHICH IS MANUALLY OR
FOWER-OPERATED AND MEETS ALL OF THE PERFORMANCE STANDARCS
OF THE AMERICAN
SOCIETY FOR TESTING AND MATERIALS.
GENERAL_ REGUIREMENTS. POOL DRANAGE (OUTLET) SHALL COMPLY
WITH THE REQUIREMENTS
THE GHAPTER 3 OF TUE UNIFORM SWIMMING POOL SPA AND. HOT TUB
CODE AND THE FOLLOWING
REQUIREMENTS.
QUTLETS LESS THAN 12 INCHES ACROSS SHALL BE COVERED WITH
ANTIZENTRAPMENT GRATES THAT
CANNOT BE REMOVED EXCEFT WITH A USE OF TOOLS. SLOTS OR
GPENINGS IN THE GRATES OR SIMILAR
FROTECIIVE DEVICES SHALL NOT EXCEED )% INCH IN THE SaLLEST
DIMENSIGN, AND

5L, AREA AND ARPANGENENT THAT WOLLD PREVENT PHYSICAL
ENTRRPUENT AND, WOULD NOT
POSE AN SUCTION”HAZARD 10 BATHERS. ANTI-ENTRAPMENT COVERS
ARE REQUIRED FOR NEW
AN SFAS, STRUSTURAL. REWODELING OF AN EXISTING PODL OR P4,
AND FOR AN EXISTING POOL OR
SPAVHENEVER A BULDING PERIT IS ISSUED FOR THE REMODELING
OF A SINGLE FAMILY DV
B PRIVATE SOOI EATH NEW POGL OF SPA SHALL HAVE A MININUM
OF TWO CIRCULATION DRAINS
PER PUVE. THE DRAINS OF OUTLETS SHALL BE KYDRAULIGALLY

LANCED AND_SYMMETRICALL)

PLUMBED. TRROUGH"ONE O MORE T FTTINGS, AND. SEPARATED BY A
DISTANCE AT LEAST THREE
FEET N ANY DIMENSION BETWEEN DRAINS. ANY BACKUP SAFETY
SYSTEM_SHALL M
STANDARDS AS Pusustn N THE “CUDELINES  FOR  ENTRAPMENT
HAZARDS: MAKIN
SPAS. SAFER,’ ?uaucmou NuMa:w 363, JANUARY 1998, UNITED
STATES CONSUMER
SAFETY COMMISSION. THS GOCUMENT MAY BE DOWNLOADED FOM
THE FOLLOWNG WessIT

(TTP://WWW.CPSC.GOV/PAGEFILES /103057 /PODLSPADRAFT.POF
FOR EXSING POL ON STE, PROVIDE ANTI ENTRAPMENT COVER
MEETING THE CURRENT ASTM OR ASM: 7 JHE SUCTON oUTLETs
GETHE SYaMMING FODL, ToDDLER. PO0L XD
FAMILY DWELLINGS PER ASSEMBLY BILL (AB) o 2575, 312
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